STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF PROPOSED
AMENDMENTS TO 19.15.2, 19.15.5,
19.16.8, 19.16.9, AND 19.15.25 NMAC
CASE NO. 24683

INTERVENOR IPANM’S PROPOSED CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS
TO APPLICANTS’' PROPOSED NOTICE OF HEARING

Intervenor, Independent Petroleum Association of New Mexico (‘IPANM”), makes
the following suggested changes and/or amendments to the Proposed Notice of Hearing
submitted by Applicants on August 12, 2024

1. IPANM limits this filing to its suggested changes. Arguments and reasoning
for these suggested changes will be presented at the Commission’s August 15, 2024
hearing in this case.

2. The public hearing date should be set no earlier than May 2025. All other
deadlines in Applicants’ Proposed Notice of Hearing (“Proposed Notice”) should be
adjusted commensurately with the new hearing date.

3. The following paragraph should be added to any Notice of Public Hearing
issued by the Commission:

Motions. Motions directed at legal issues to be considered by the

Commission should be filed no later than , 2025. Any

person who has filed a Pre-Hearing Statement may file a response to any

motion no later than , 2025. If any response is filed to

a motion, the movant may file a reply no later than
2025.

IPANM suggests that the blanks in the paragraph above be dates calculated from the

public hearing date with the first 75 days prior to the hearing date, responses 45 days



prior to the public hearing date and any replies 25 days prior to the date of public hearing
date.

4, The Legal Authority paragraph in the Proposed Notice should be begin with
the words “Applicants contend that the proposed amendments...” rather than the
Applicants’ proposal of the paragraph beginning “The proposed rule...”

5. All references to “technical testimony” should be amended to read “technical
and expert testimony.”

6. The paragraph entitled “Proposed Modifications...” should conclude with
the following sentence “Any person presenting written testimony may, upon good cause
shown, provide revised, supplemental and/or new testimony with any motion for leave to

offer such testimony to be filed no later than , 2025.” For the blank,

IAPNM suggests a date 30 days prior to the scheduled public hearing.
7. IPANM suggests that the paragraph “Oral Comments” be replaced with the
following: “Any person who did not file a Pre-Hearing Statement may sign up on or before

Noon on , 2025 to make an unsworn statement at the hearing. The

Commission reserves the right to limit the time of each unsworn statement.” For the

blank, IPANM suggests the date of Public Hearing.



Respectfully submitted,

HINKLE SHANOR LLP

By: — 4 —
 Bndrew J. Cldutier
P.O. Box 10
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0010
(575) 622-6510
(575) 623-9332 (Facsimile)
acloutier@hinklelawfirm.com

Attorneys for the Independent Petroleum
Association of New Mexico

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on August 15, 2024, | served a copy of the foregoing to the

following via electronic mail:

Michael H. Feldewert

Adam G. Rankin

Paula M. Vance

Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com
agrankin@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for OXY USA Inc.

Christy Trevifio

Jesse Tremaine

Chris Moander

Assistant General Counsels
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and
Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Christy. Trevino@emnrd.nm.gov
jessek.tremaine@emnrd.nm.gov
chris.moander@emnrd.nm.gov

Attorneys for New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division

Allyson Beasley, Staff Attorney
Kyle Tisdel, Managing Attorney
Morgan O’Grady, Staff Attorney
Tannis Fox, Senior Attorney
Western Environmental Law Center
409 East Palace Avenue, #2
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
beasley@westernlaw.org
tisdel@westernlaw.org
ogrady@westernlaw.org
fox@westernlaw.org

Attorneys for Applicants Western
Environmental Law Center, Citizens
Caring for the Future, Conservation

Voters New Mexico Education Fund, Diné

C.A.R.E., Earthworks, Naeva, New
Mexico Interfaith Power and Light, San
Juan Citizens Alliance, and Sierra Club



Miguel A. Suazo

James Martin

James Parrot

Kaitlyn A. Luck

Beatty & Wozniak, P.C.

500 Don Gaspar Ave. Santa Fe, NM
87505 (505) 946-2090
msuazo@bwenergylaw.com
imartin@bwenergylaw.com
iparrot@bwenergylaw.com
kluck@bwenergylaw.com

Attorneys for New Mexico Oil and Gas
Association

Sheila Apodaca

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and
Natural Resources Department
Wendell Chino Building

1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
occ.hearings@emnrd.nm.gov

Oil Conservation Commission Clerk
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Andrew J. Cloutier





